Minnesota law.
W. S. Combs.

A. T. Chamblin.

C. E. Shafer.

do

F. Cazeau.

March 5, 1853. CHAPTER XIII .- AN ACT to Defray the Expenses of the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes.

> Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Min-That there be paid out of the moneys appropriated to defray the expenses of the Legislative Assembly, the following sums, viz:

To LeDuc & Rohrer, for stationery for members and officers of LeDuc & Rohrer. the Legislative Assembly, five hundred and five dollars and seventyfive cents.

> To W. S. Combs, for stationery for members and officers of the Legislative Assembly, three hundred and fifty-eight dollars and eighty-five cents.

> To A. T. Chamblin, for stationery for members of the Legislative Assembly, four dollars.

To C. E. Shafer, for stationery for members of the Legislative Assembly, two dollars.

John Farrington. To John Farrington, for stationery for officers of the Legislative Assembly, seven dollars and eighty-five cents.

S. H. Sergent. To S. H. Sergent, for stationery for members of the Legislative Assembly, fifteen dollars and eighty-five cents.

To Pattison & Benson, for team for the Committee to visit Pub-Pattison & Benson lic Buildings, twenty-two dollars.

To C. W. Borup, for rent of rooms for meeting of the Legislative C. W. Borup. Assembly, three hundred dollars.

To Joseph LeMay, for translating the Governor's Message into Joseph LeMay. the French Language, one hundred dollars.

To C. P. V. Lull, for making cupboard and fixing windows C. P V. Lull. and Locks, fourteen dollars.

C. E. Shafer. To C. E. Shafer, for carpet bag, two dollars. To N. E. Tyson, for candles, seven dollars. N. E. Tyson. J. McCloud, Jr.,

To J. McCloud, Jr., & Co., for candle-sticks and spittoons, nineteen dollars and eighty-five cents.

To R. P. Marvin, for two pitchers, one dollar and seventy cents. R. P. Marvin. Jno. Farrington. To Jno. Farrington, for candles, buckets and tumblers, twenty dollars and five cents.

To F. S. Newell, for putting up stove, and furnishing pipe, fifteen F. S. Newell. dollars.

To Jno. Schroder, for furnishing seventeen cords wood for Library Jno. Schroder. and Legislative Assembly, sixty-two dollars and sixty-two cents.

To Lowderdale & Trower, for making seventeen desks, one hun-Lowderdale and dred dollars. Trower. To Stees & Hunt, for making eleven desks, one hundred and Stees & Hunt.

two dollars and ninety-eight cents. To Stees & Hunt, for making one stand and six arm chairs, four-

teen dollars and fifty cents. To F. Cazeau, for carpenter work in Legislative Hall, thirty-

seven dollars.

John Farrington. To John Farrington, for clock, five dollars.

To Thos. Wall, for sawing seventeen and one-quarter cords of Thomas Wall. wood, seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents.

To Jas. Baker, for sawing twelve cords of wood for Library, James Baker. twelve dollars.

To John Holland, for painting desks and railing, and furnishing John Holland. four chairs and window curtains, twenty-six dollars.

Appropriations.— To whom appro-

printed.

To Curran & Lawler, for curtains and table cover, ten dollars and thirty cents.

To Agnes Patwell, for making carpets, eight dollars.

To A. L. Larpenteur, for thirty-eight yards carpet and two mats, thirty-one dollars and fifty cents.

To Elfelt & Brother, for forty-seven yards carpet, thirty dollars and fifty-five cents.

To J. W. Bass, for postage of the Legislative Assembly, nine hundred and thirty-five dollars and eighty cents.

To W. B. White, salary as Librarian, six hundred dollars.

To Rev. J. S. Chamberlin, for sixty days services as Chaplain, one hundred and eighty dollars.

To L. A. Babcock, for services as President pro tem. of the

Council twenty days, sixty dollars.

To D. B. Loomis for services as President pro tempore of the Council, eleven days, thirty-three dollars.

To M. McLeod, for services as President of the Council twenty-nine days, eighty-seven dollars.

To S. Trask, for services as Secretary pro tem. of the Council thirteen days, thirty-nine dollars.

To S. P. Folsom, for services as Assistant Secretary of the Council, sixty days, one hundred and eighty dollars.

To Norris Hobart, for services as Sergeant-at-Arms, pro tem. of the Council, thirteen days, thirty-nine dollars.

To A. H. Cathcart, for services as Messenger of the Council

sixty days, one hundred and eighty dollars.

To J. McShane, for services as fireman protem. of the Council

thirteen days, thirty-nine dollars.

To Alden Bryant, for services as Enrolling Clerk, pro tem. of

the Council, thirteen days, thirty-nine dollars.

Perkins, for services as fireman of the Council, forty-seven days, one hundred and forty-one dollars.

To F. E. Collins, for services as enrolling Clerk of the Council forty-seven days, one hundred and forty-one dollars.

To J. W. Cormack, for services as Sergeant-at-Arms of the Council, forty-seven days, one hundred and forty-one dollars.

To A. T. C. Pierson, for services as Secretary of the Council, forty-seven days, one hundred and forty-one dollars.

To B. H. Randall, for services as Speaker pro tem. of the House

of Representatives, twenty-one days, sixty three dollars.

To Joseph R. Brown, for services as Chief Clerk of the House

of Representatives, sixty days, one hundred and eighty dollars.

To Henry Jackson, for services as Assistant Clerk, pro tem. of

the House of Representatives, twenty-one days, sixty-three dollars.

Starkey, for services as Enrolling Clerk, pro tem. of the
House of Representatives, twenty-one days, sixty-three dollars.

To E. F. Parker, for services as Sergeant-at-Arms of the House of Representatives, sixty days, one hundred and eighty dollars.

To David Day, for per diem as Speaker of the House of Reprosentatives, thirty-nine days, one hundred and seventeen dollars.

To M. W. Getchell, for services as Messenger pro ton. of the House of Representatives, twenty-one days, sixty-three dollars.

To F. N. Grouchy, for services as fireman pro tem. of the House of Representatives, twenty-one days, sixty-three dollars.

To I. Van Duzen, for services as fireman of the House of Representatives, thirty-nine days, one hundred and seventeen dollars.

Appropriations— To whom appropriated. To W. H. Morse, for services as Enrolling Clerk of the House of Representatives, thirty-nine days, one hundred and seventeen dollars.

To J. C. Bowers, for services as Messenger of the House of Representatives, thirty-nine days, one hundred and seventeen dollars.

To Joseph R. Brown, for five days services after the adjournment in bringing up and transcribing the Journal of the last day, filing books and papers. &c. with the Secretary, fifteen dollars.

To Joseph R. Brown, for furnishing copy of Journal to the Printer, superintending the printing thereof, and affixing an index to the same, according to law, two hundred dollars.

To J. R. Brown, for translation of the Message of the Gov-

ernor into the German language, one hundred dollars.

To J. R. Brown, for Minnesota Pioneer furnished members and officers of the Legislative Assembly, sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents.

To J. R. Brown, for incidental printing of the House of Representatives from February seventh, eightoen hundred and fifty-three, to close of the session, including the Govornor's Message in German, as per bill ordered and filed by the House, one thousand eight hundred and forty-five dollars and eighty-five cents.

To Rev. Mr. Fullerton, two days' service as Chaplain to the

Council, six dollars.

To Rev. Mr. Reiheldaffer, for services as Chaplain to the Council forty-eight days, one hundred and forty-four dollars.

To A. T. C. Pierson, for five days' services after the adjournment of the Legislature in bringing up and transcribing the Journal of the last day, filing papers and books with the Secretary, fifteen dollars.

To A. T. C. Pierson, for furnishing copy of the Journal to the printer, superintending the printing thereof and affixing an index to the same in pursuance to law, two hundred dollars.

To estate of J. M. Goodhue, for publishing the Council Journal of last session in pamphlet form, eight hundred and twenty-two

dollars and eighty-nine cents.

To estate of J. M. Goodhue, for publishing the Session Laws passed at the last session in pamphlet form, three hundred and

thirty-three dollars and sixty-nine cents.

To estate of J. M. Goodhue, for incidental printing of the House of Representatives of the present session, from the commencement of the session to February the sixth, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, nine hundred and forty-seven dollars and nine cents.

To estate of J. M. Goodhue, for Minnesota Pioneer furnished the members and officers of the Assembly during the present

session, sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents.

To James Beatty for per diem for ten days during the session of A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-two, while engaged in procuring testimony in the matters of the contest of W. W. Warren, which amount was not paid the said Beatty for the year A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-two, thirty dollars.

To James Wells, for per diem while contesting seat in Legislature during the session of A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-two, twenty days, sixty dollars, and eighty miles mileage, sixteen

dollars.

To W. W. Hichcox, for Gum Arabic furnished Scrgeant-at-Arms, two dollars and forty cents.

To Dahl and Doul, for stationery furnished Secretary for members of the Legislative Assembly, forty-three dollars and thirty-five cents.

To D. A. Robertson, for copies of the Minnesota Democrat furnished members of the Legislative Assembly, one hundred and forty-one dollars and forty-eight cents.

To James McIntosh, Public Binder, for preparing, folding, stitching and binding in pamphlet form, two thousand Messages with accompanying documents at eight cents, one hundred and sixty dollars; pressing, stitching, folding and trimming one thousand Messages without covers for the Council at two cents, twenty Pressing, folding, stitching, covering and trimming fifteen hundred Messages for the House of Representatives at three cents, forty-five dollars; pressing, folding, stitching Superintendent Common School Report, five hundred copies at two cents, ten dollars; folding, stitching and trimming one hundred Reports Building Commissioners, at three cents, three dollars; pressing, folding, stitching and trimming one hundred copies Auditor's Report at two cents, two dollars; pressing, folding, stitching and trimming one hundred copies Report Librarian at two cents, two dollars. Pressing, folding, stitching and trimming one hundred copies Report of the Board of Regents at two cents, two dollars; pressing, folding and stitching one hundred Reports Joint Committee on Public Buildings at two cents, two dollars. Pressing, folding and stitching two hundred and fifty copies of Petitions &c., Liquor Law Bill at three cents, six dollars and ninety cents. Pressing, folding, stitching, covering and trimming seventy-five Rules of the Council at three cents, two dollars and twenty-five cents. Pressing, folding, stitching, covering and trimming one hundred and twenty-five copies Rules of the House and Council together, at four cents, five dollars. Pressing and stitching eleven hundred and seventy one House and Council Bills, five dollars. Pressing, folding and trimming Report Adjutant General, one hundred copies, one dollar and fifty cents. For full binding fifty volumes Journals of the House and Council of last session as authorized by Statute, fifty dollars. Pressing, folding and trimming one hundred copies the Report Prison Superintendent, one dollar and fifty cents. Pressing, folding and trimming five hundred Governor's Messages in French language, fifteen dollars. Pressing. folding, and trimming two hundred copies Message for Governor, at three cents, six dollars.

To George D. Bowman, for newspapers furnished members of Legislative Assembly, one hundred and forty-two dollars and thirty-four cents.

To Owens & Moore, for incidental printing executed by order of the Council, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen dollars and two cents.

To Owens & Moore, for twenty-five hundred and twenty-nine copies of the Minnesotian furnished to the members and officers of the Legislature, one hundred and fifty-seven dollars and ninety-five cents.

To Owens & Moore for printing Amendments to the Revised Statutes, (bound with the R. S.) and Journals of the House of

Appropriations— To whom approAppropriations— To whom appropriated. Representatives of eighteen hundred and fifty-two, as per bill rendered to the Secretary of the Territory, twelve hundred and forty-one dollars and forty-four cents.

To Jno. Farrington, additional on clock, fifteen dollars.

To Le Duc & Rohrer, for stationery furnished members and officers of the Council, twenty-five dollars for Secretary of the Council.

DAVID DAY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MARTIN McLEOD,

President of the Council.

Approved—March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

St. Paul, March 30, 1853. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original

ALEX. WILKIN,

Act on file in this office.

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

Feb. 26, 1853.

CHAPTER XIV-AN ACT to incorporate the Baldwin School, in the City of St. Paul.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That there be established at St. Paul, in this Territory, an institution by the name of the Baldwin School, and that Edward D. Neill, J. C. Whitney, J. G. Reihldaffer, Gideon H. Pond, Alexander Ramsey, Wm. R. Marshall, Henry L. Moss, Henry F. Masterson and Alpheus G. Fuller, and their associates and successors in office be a body corporate, to be known by the name and style of the Trustees of the Baldwin School, with the right as such and by such name of sueing and being sued, of contracting and being contracted with, of purchasing and holding land, and of making and using a common seal and altering the same at pleasure.

Object.

SEC. 2. The object of this institution shall be to promote the

education of youth.

Donations, &c.

SEC. 3. The proceeds of all donations of whatever nature and from whatever source, shall be and remain a perpetual fund (except as hereinafter provided) and called the Baldwin School Fund, the interest of which shall be appropriated for the support of said School: *Provided*, however, that when a donor at the time of making his donation to said School shall designate the particular object for which he makes said donation, it shall be appropriated and expended accordingly.

Trustees to crect buildings, &c. Sec. 4. The said trustees are authorized and empowered to expend such portions of the funds as may come under their control in the erection of suitable buildings and in purchasing a site for the same, and for the purchase of a library, mathematical, philosophical and chemical apparatus, such as they may deem expedient